

No. 24-560

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

DENNIS HOPKINS, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MICHAEL WATSON,  
MISSISSIPPI SECRETARY OF STATE,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

LYNN FITCH  
Attorney General  
WHITNEY H. LIPSCOMB  
Deputy Attorney General  
SCOTT G. STEWART  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*  
JUSTIN L. MATHENY  
ANTHONY M. SHULTS  
Deputy Solicitors General  
MISSISSIPPI ATTORNEY  
GENERAL'S OFFICE  
P.O. Box 220  
Jackson, MS 39205-0220  
scott.stewart@ago.ms.gov  
(601) 359-3680  
*Counsel for Respondent*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT .....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	9
I. The First Question Presented Does Not Warrant Review .....	9
II. The Second Question Presented Does Not Warrant Review .....	23
CONCLUSION.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	21, 23
<i>Green v. Board of Elections of City of New York</i> , 380 F.2d 445 (2d Cir. 1967) .....	15-16, 17, 20, 22
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991).....	21
<i>Harness v. Watson</i> , 47 F.4th 296 (5th Cir. 2022) (en banc) (per curiam).....	4
<i>Harness v. Watson</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2426 (2023).....	4
<i>Hawker v. New York</i> , 170 U.S. 189 (1898).....	13, 15, 17, 18, 19
<i>Hudson v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 93 (1997).....	15
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....	6, 12
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997).....	13, 16, 18, 19
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	27, 28
<i>Richardson v. Ramirez</i> , 418 U.S. 24 (1974)..	2-6, 8, 10-12, 14, 20, 21, 24-28
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962).....	11

<i>Rummel v. Estelle</i> , 445 U.S. 263 (1980).....	21, 22
<i>Shepherd v. Trevino</i> , 575 F.2d 1110 (5th Cir. 1978).....	18, 19
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003).....	6, 13, 15-18
<i>Sobranes Recovery Pool I, LLC v. Todd &amp; Hughes Construction Corp.</i> , 509 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2007).....	25-26
<i>Thompson v. Alabama</i> , 65 F.4th 1288 (11th Cir. 2023).....	16, 17, 19, 22
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	12, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	16-17, 23
<i>United States v. Ursery</i> , 518 U.S. 267 (1996).....	19
<i>Washington v. State</i> , 75 Ala. 582 (1884).....	15
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Miss. Const. art. XII, § 241.....	i, 1, 3-9, 12, 13, 15-21, 23-25
Miss. Const. art. XII, § 253.....	1, 3
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	i, 3-12, 19, 20, 22, 23
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	i, 1-6, 8, 10-12, 20, 22-28
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1

Act of Feb. 23, 1870, ch. 19, 16 Stat. 67 .....	14
Act of Mar. 2, 1867, ch. 153, 14 Stat. 428 .....	14
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-11 .....	13
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-19 .....	13

### **Rule**

29 Miss. Admin. Code pt. 201, R. 4.1 .....	2
--	---

### **Other Authorities**

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts (2012) .....	26
Joseph E. Worcester, Dictionary of the English Language (1860).....	26, 27
Noah Webster, An American Dictionary of the English Language (1867).....	26, 27
